This road was also threatened by
the heavy rains during November. Sections of the road were often flooded by
as much as 18 inches of water. Throughout the month personnel were committed
to improving the surface drainage, cleaning ditches, and clearing culverts.
One hundred fifteen (115) cu. yds. of rock were hauled to fill chuck holes
and washouts. Three (3) thirtysix (36) inch culverts were installed to
provide for better drainage. The road needed widening and ditches had to be
cut deeper as the weather permitted.

(d) Route 1C (3/9 MSR).